The project shall be under unified or joint ownership or control and master 

planning shall be required. The Mixed Use/Neighborhood Development 
designation shall be developed on contiguous lots or tracts comprising a 
development site which is no smaller than one hundred twenty five (125) 
acres. The site must be divided into smaller neighborhood units ranging 
between 30 and 90 acres in size. The site area of each neighborhood 
unit may vary somewhat depending on the physical characteristics of 
each individual development site, taking into consideration site specific